
Project: 2020 MFT Resurfacing
R. W. Dunteman Company
600 S. Lombard Rd
Addison, IL 60101 20-005

CIP No.:MP009 1648

Change Order Justification:

$78,900.00

Authorized Contingency Days Dollars

Original Contract Original Amount $161,070.00

Prior Cumulative Changes (-)Previously Authorized $0.00

Subtotal Subtotal $161,070.00

(+) This Change (-) This Change $78,900.00

Total Contract Balance Left $82,170.00

APPROVED: Contract Number: 1648

Signature Date

Title:
Requires CMO Signature

DOES NOT Require CMO Signature
MM

Over $25,000 - City Manager

Contract

(cumulative amount of change orders)

Division and Department Required

$0 - $25,000 - Purchasing Manager

$78,900.00

MIPCIP\Project Pckages\2020 Season

Cc: Project File/ Contractor/P.O. File (Org. waivers 
Attached)/Finance/Tissue

Engineering Manager/Deputy City Engineer Date

Authorized Signatures

$5,447,900.00

$5,369,000.00

$0.00

$5,369,000.00

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FORM
CHANGE ORDER # 1 &  Partial

(MP-009)30282500-551502

The amount of this change order exceeds the original contract amount by $78,900, 1.47% and by 0 days.

DETAILED EXPLANATION

I, Yifang Lu, of Transportation, Engineering and Development, certify that this work is necessary for
successful completion of this work/project/contract. I further certify that: the circumstances said to
necessitate the change in performance were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was
signed, or the change is germane to the original contract as signed, or the change order is in the best
interest of the City and authorized by law.

Account Number Work Order #

Bid No.:

P.O. No.:

Dollar AmountProject Number
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CITY OF NAPERVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF  TRANSPORTATION & ENGINEERING
AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT CHANGES
Involving Change in Length of Section or Design      
Not Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

County: DuPage/Will
Bid No.: 

To: P.O. No.:
Contractor:R.W. Dunteman Company Project:
Address: 600 S Lombard Road

Addison, IL 60101
(630)953-1500 x34; Fax (630)932-0994 CIP No.: MP009

Date:  
Authorization No. 1

ITEM 
NO.

* ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT QUANTITY ADDITION DEDUCTION

1 SY 0.0

2 SY 0.0

3 SY 0.0

4 LB 0.0

5 TON 0.0

6 TON 0.0

7 TON 0.0

8 TON 0.0

9 SY 0.0

10 SY 0.0

11 SY 0.0

12 SY 0.0

13 SY 0.0

14 SY 0.0

15 SY 0.0

16 SY 0.0

17 SY 0.0

18 SY 0.0

19 SY 0.0

20 SY 0.0

21 FT 0.0

22 FT 0.0

23 FT 0.0

24 FT 0.0

25 SY 0.0

26 SY 0.0

27 SY 0.0

$0.00 $0.00

MIPCIP\Project Pckages\2020 Season

Class D Patches, Type II, 6"

Class D Patches, Type III, 6"

Asphalt for Temporary Access (Special)

Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, 8 Inch, 
Special

Curb Line Sawcut and Grout

Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter, (Special)

Combination Curb & Gutter Removal

Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Removal

Class D Patches, Type IV, 6"

Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, 6 Inch, 
Special

Class D Patches, Type I, 4.5"

Class D Patches, Type II, 4.5"

Class D Patches, Type III, 4.5"

Class D Patches, Type IV, 4.5"

20-005
1648
2020 MFT Resurfacing

UNIT PRICE

Sub Totals

$48.46

$50.56

$0.01

$81.15

$3.25

$3.44

$12.53

$15.25

$59.01

$49.35

$7.36

$5.00

$22.35

$3.00

$437.14

$37.65

$27.98

$53.93

$53.93

$92.15

$44.27

$34.60

$78.35

$68.68

6/18/2020

Gentlemen:
The following change from the plans in the construction of the above designated section of highway improvement is authorized and directed. The
estimated quantities are shown below at the awarded contract unit prices except where indicated. The first addition of an item not in the original
contract under the fund type or county is indicated by an asterisk (*).

$23.14

$20.73

$78.65

Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal,  2"

Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal,  2.5"

Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal - Butt Joint

Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)

Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, Mix D, N70

Class D Patches, Type I, 6"

Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, Mix D, N50

Polymerized Hot-Mix Asphalt Binder Course, IL-4.75, N50

Mixture for Cracks, Joints, and Flangeways

Class D Patches, Type I, 2.5"

Class D Patches, Type II, 2.5"

Class D Patches, Type III, 2.5"

Class D Patches, Type IV, 2.5"



Page 2 of  3

CITY OF NAPERVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF  TRANSPORTATION & ENGINEERING
AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT CHANGES
Involving Change in Length of Section or Design      
Not Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

County: DuPage/Will
Bid No.: 

To: P.O. No.:
Contractor:R.W. Dunteman Company Project:
Address: 600 S Lombard Road

Addison, IL 60101
(630)953-1500 x34; Fax (630)932-0994 CIP No.: MP009

Date:  
Authorization No. 1

20-005
1648
2020 MFT Resurfacing

6/18/2020

Gentlemen:
The following change from the plans in the construction of the above designated section of highway improvement is authorized and directed. The
estimated quantities are shown below at the awarded contract unit prices except where indicated. The first addition of an item not in the original
contract under the fund type or county is indicated by an asterisk (*).

ITEM 
NO. * ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT QUANTITY ADDITION DEDUCTION

28 SF 0.0

29 SF 0.0

30 SF 0.0

31 LF 0.0

32 SF 0.0

33 SY 0.0

34 SY 0.0

35 SF 0.0

36 SF 0.0

37 EACH 0.0

38 EACH 0.0

39 EACH 0.0

40 EACH 0.0

41 EACH 0.0

42 EACH 0.0

43 EACH 0.0

44 EACH 0.0

45 EACH 0.0

46 EACH 0.0

47 EACH 0.0

48 EACH 0.0

49 EACH 0.0

50 SF 0.0

51 FT 0.0

52 FT 0.0

53 FT 0.0

54 FT 0.0

$0.00 $0.00

MIPCIP\Project Pckages\2020 Season

Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 24"

Valve Boxes to be Replaced

New Type 1 Frame and Grate, Closed Lid

Service Box Adjustment

Service Box Replacement

Valve Boxes to be Adjusted (Special)

Thermoplastic Pavement Marking- Letters & Symbols

Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 4"

Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 6"

Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 12"

Handhole to be Adjusted

Double Handhole to be Adjusted

Handhole to be Reconstructed

Maintenance of Existing Traffic Signal Installation

Brickprint for Crosswalk

Structure to be Adjusted

Structure to be Reconstructed

Frames and Grates, Special

Detectable Warnings, Special

Hot-Mix Asphalt Driveway Removal

Hot-Mix Asphalt Driveway Pavement, 3"

Brick Paver Removal and Replacement

New Type 1 Frame and Grate, Open Lid

Sidewalk side curb

$2.00

$5.79

$8.76

$28.13

$2.00

Sidewalk Removal (Special)

Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5 Inch, Special

Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 8 Inch, Special

UNIT PRICE

$4.00

$19.20

$525.00

$1,900.00

$485.00

$450.00

$450.00

$125.00

$900.00

Sub Totals

$26.25

$16.66

$32.55

$45.00

$1.00

$2,600.00

$3,200.00

$4.00

$0.65

$2,100.00

$2,350.00

$465.00

$1,100.00
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CITY OF NAPERVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF  TRANSPORTATION & ENGINEERING
AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT CHANGES
Involving Change in Length of Section or Design      
Not Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

County: DuPage/Will
Bid No.: 

To: P.O. No.:
Contractor:R.W. Dunteman Company Project:
Address: 600 S Lombard Road

Addison, IL 60101
(630)953-1500 x34; Fax (630)932-0994 CIP No.: MP009

Date:  
Authorization No. 1

20-005
1648
2020 MFT Resurfacing

6/18/2020

Gentlemen:
The following change from the plans in the construction of the above designated section of highway improvement is authorized and directed. The
estimated quantities are shown below at the awarded contract unit prices except where indicated. The first addition of an item not in the original
contract under the fund type or county is indicated by an asterisk (*).

ITEM 
NO. * ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT QUANTITY ADDITION DEDUCTION

55 EACH 0.0

56 FT 0.0

57 SF 0.0

58 FT 0.0

59 UNIT 0.0

60 SY 0.0

61 FT 0.0

62 FT 0.0

63 CY 0.0

64 CY 0.0

65 SY 0.0

66 DAYS 0.0

67 LS 0.0

68X SY 600.0 $78,900.00 

Amount of original contract :  $5,369,000.00 $78,900.00 $0.00

Net change to date $78,900.00, % of contract price = 1.47% $78,900.00

Approved 06/18/2020 Marco Marino
Construction Engineering Inspector

Approved 6/18/2020 Yifang Lu
Project Engineer

Approved 6/19/2020 Andy Hynes
Engineering Manager/Deputy City Engineer

MIPCIP\Project Pckages\2020 Season

Very truly yours,

Totals

Net Change

Traffic Control & Protection Complete

Class B Patch, 8"

Earth Sawcut at Tree Roots

Porous Granular Embankment

Special Excavation

Geotechnical Fabric for Ground Stabilization

Detector Loops, Type I

Supplemental Watering

Parkway Restoration- Sod

Parkway Restoration- Seed

Handicap Space Pavemenet Marking

Temporary Pavement Marking

Pavement Marking Removal

Changeable Message Sign

$17.00

$260.00

$34.00

$2.25

UNIT PRICE

$150.00

$1.00

$1.25

$25.00

$218,706.50

$131.50

$10.00

$51.81

$55.69

$3.82



Addison, IL 60101

600 S. Lombard Road

R. W. Dunteman Company

Mike Healy

(630) 953-1500

(630) 932-0994

Contact:

Phone:

Fax:

Job Name:Quote To: Yifang Lu 2009- MFT Streets - Patch AUP

Date of Plans:City of Naperville

Date of Quote: 6-16-20

Phone: Revision Date:

Fax:

AMOUNTITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE

CLASS D PATCH, 12"  175.00SY 600.00AUP  105,000.00

CLASS B PATCH, 8"    131.50SY 600.00AUP 2  78,900.00

NOTES: 

Miscellaneous Notes:

All the above work is quoted to be performed during regular working hours. 

No night, weekends, holidays or other special hours included.

Unit price is for Type I or II class D patches, 12" N70 binder course.

Alternate Price for PCC CL B patch, 8"
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