CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FORM CHANGE ORDER # 1 & Partial

Project: 2020 MFT Resurfacing

R. W. Dunteman Company

600 S. Lombard Rd Addison, IL 60101

CIP No. MP009 P.O. No.: 1648

Change Order Justification:

The amount of this change order exceeds the original contract amount by \$78,900, 1.47% and by 0 days.

DETAILED EXPLANATION

I, Yifang Lu, of Transportation, Engineering and Development, certify that this work is necessary for successful completion of this work/project/contract. I further certify that: the circumstances said to necessitate the change in performance were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was signed, or the change is germane to the original contract as signed, or the change order is in the best interest of the City and authorized by law.

Account Number	Project Number	Work Order #	Dollar Amount
30282500-551502	(MP-009)		\$78,900.00

Contract				
Original Contract	\$5,369,000.00			
Prior Cumulative Changes	\$0.00			
Subtotal	\$5,369,000.00			
(+) This Change	\$78,900.00			
Total Contract	\$5,447,900.00			

Authorized Contingency	Days	Dollars
Original Amount		\$161,070.00
(-)Previously Authorized		\$0.00
Subtotal		\$161,070.00
(-) This Change		\$78,900.00
Balance Left		\$82,170.00

Bid No.: 20-005

Authorized Signatures

(cumulative amount of change orders)
Division and Department Required
\$0 - \$25,000 - Purchasing Manager

Over \$25,000 - City Manager

APPROVED:		Contract Number:	1648	
Signature	Date			
	Duto	Engineering Manager/Dep	uty City Engineer Date	
Title:		Requires CMO Signat	ure	
		DOES NOT Require 0	CMO Signature	

Cc: Project File/ Contractor/P.O. File (Org. waivers Attached)/Finance/Tissue

CITY OF NAPERVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & ENGINEERING AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT CHANGES

O Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

Not Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

County: DuPage/Will Bid No.: 20-005
P.O. No.: 1648

Project: 2020 MFT Resurfacing

Contractor R.W. Dunteman Company

Address: 600 S Lombard Road Addison, IL 60101

(630)953-1500 x34; Fax (630)932-0994

CIP No.: MP009

Date: 6/18/2020

Authorization No. 1

Gentlemen:

To:

The following change from the plans in the construction of the above designated section of highway improvement is authorized and directed. The estimated quantities are shown below at the awarded contract unit prices except where indicated. The first addition of an item not in the original contract under the fund type or county is indicated by an asterisk (*).

ITEM NO.	*	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT		QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ADDITION	DEDUCTION
1		Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal, 2"	SY	0.0	\$3.25		
2		Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal, 2.5"	SY	0.0	\$3.44		
3		Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal - Butt Joint	SY	0.0	\$12.53		
4		Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	LB	0.0	\$0.01		
5		Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, Mix D, N70	TON	0.0	\$81.15		
6		Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, Mix D, N50	TON	0.0	\$78.65		
7		Polymerized Hot-Mix Asphalt Binder Course, IL-4.75, N50	TON	0.0	\$92.15		
8		Mixture for Cracks, Joints, and Flangeways	TON	0.0	\$437.14		
9		Class D Patches, Type I, 2.5"	SY	0.0	\$37.65		
10		Class D Patches, Type II, 2.5"	SY	0.0	\$27.98		
11		Class D Patches, Type III, 2.5"	SY	0.0	\$23.14		
12		Class D Patches, Type IV, 2.5"	SY	0.0	\$20.73		
13		Class D Patches, Type I, 4.5"	SY	0.0	\$53.93		
14		Class D Patches, Type II, 4.5"	SY	0.0	\$53.93		
15		Class D Patches, Type III, 4.5"	SY	0.0	\$44.27		
16		Class D Patches, Type IV, 4.5"	SY	0.0	\$34.60		
17		Class D Patches, Type I, 6"	SY	0.0	\$78.35		
18		Class D Patches, Type II, 6"	SY	0.0	\$68.68		
19		Class D Patches, Type III, 6"	SY	0.0	\$59.01		
20		Class D Patches, Type IV, 6"	SY	0.0	\$49.35		
21		Asphalt for Temporary Access (Special)	FT	0.0	\$7.36		
22		Combination Curb & Gutter Removal	FT	0.0	\$5.00		
23		Curb Line Sawcut and Grout	FT	0.0	\$3.00		
24		Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter, (Special)	FT	0.0	\$22.35		
25		Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Removal	SY	0.0	\$15.25		
26		Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, 6 Inch, Special	SY	0.0	\$50.56		
27		Special	SY	0.0	\$48.46		
					Sub Totals	\$0.00	\$0.00

CITY OF NAPERVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & ENGINEERING AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT CHANGES

O Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

Not Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

County: DuPage/Will Bid No.: 20-005
P.O. No.: 1648

Project: 2020 MFT Resurfacing

Contractor R.W. Dunteman Company

Address: 600 S Lombard Road Addison, IL 60101

(630)953-1500 x34; Fax (630)932-0994

CIP No.: **MP009** Date: 6/18/2020

Authorization No. 1

Gentlemen:

To:

The following change from the plans in the construction of the above designated section of highway improvement is authorized and directed. The estimated quantities are shown below at the awarded contract unit prices except where indicated. The first addition of an item not in the original contract under the fund type or county is indicated by an asterisk (*).

ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT		QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ADDITION	DEDUCTION
Removal (Special)	SF	0.0	\$2.00		
Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5 Inch, Special	SF	0.0	\$5.79		
Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 8 Inch, Special	SF	0.0	\$8.76		
side curb	LF	0.0	\$28.13		
ole Warnings, Special	SF	0.0	\$26.25		
Asphalt Driveway Removal	SY	0.0	\$16.66		
Asphalt Driveway Pavement, 3"	SY	0.0	\$32.55		
ver Removal and Replacement	SF	0.0	\$45.00		
t for Crosswalk	SF	0.0	\$19.20		
e to be Adjusted	EACH	0.0	\$525.00		
e to be Reconstructed	EACH	0.0	\$1,900.00		
and Grates, Special	EACH	0.0	\$485.00		
e 1 Frame and Grate, Open Lid	EACH	0.0	\$450.00		
e 1 Frame and Grate, Closed Lid	EACH	0.0	\$450.00		
Box Adjustment	EACH	0.0	\$125.00		
Box Replacement	EACH	0.0	\$900.00		
oxes to be Adjusted (Special)	EACH	0.0	\$465.00		
oxes to be Replaced	EACH	0.0	\$1,100.00		
e to be Adjusted	EACH	0.0	\$2,100.00		
landhole to be Adjusted	EACH	0.0	\$2,350.00		
e to be Reconstructed	EACH	0.0	\$2,600.00		
ance of Existing Traffic Signal Installation	EACH	0.0	\$3,200.00		
plastic Pavement Marking- Letters & Symbols	SF	0.0	\$4.00		
plastic Pavement Marking Line, 4"	FT	0.0	\$0.65		
plastic Pavement Marking Line, 6"	FT	0.0	\$1.00		
plastic Pavement Marking Line, 12"	FT	0.0	\$2.00		
plastic Pavement Marking Line, 24"	FT	0.0	\$4.00		
las	tic Pavement Marking Line, 12"	tic Pavement Marking Line, 12" FT	tic Pavement Marking Line, 12" FT 0.0	tic Pavement Marking Line, 12" FT 0.0 \$2.00	tic Pavement Marking Line, 12" FT 0.0 \$2.00 tic Pavement Marking Line, 24" FT 0.0 \$4.00

CITY OF NAPERVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & ENGINEERING AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT CHANGES

Involving Change in Length of Section or Design
 Not Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

County: **DuPage/Will**Bid No.: **20-005**

To: P.O. No.: 1648
Contractor R.W. Dunteman Company Project: 2020 MFT Resurfacing

Address: 600 S Lombard Road Addison, IL 60101

(630)953-1500 x34; Fax (630)932-0994

CIP No.: **MP009** Date: 6/18/2020

Authorization No. 1

Gentlemen:

The following change from the plans in the construction of the above designated section of highway improvement is authorized and directed. The estimated quantities are shown below at the awarded contract unit prices except where indicated. The first addition of an item not in the original contract under the fund type or county is indicated by an asterisk (*).

ITEM NO.	* ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT		CHANTITY	LINIT PRICE	ADDITION	DEDUCTION
NO.	* ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT		QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ADDITION	DEDUCTION
55	Handicap Space Pavemenet Marking	EACH	0.0	\$150.00		
56	Temporary Pavement Marking	FT	0.0	\$1.00		
57	Pavement Marking Removal	SF	0.0	\$1.25		
58	Detector Loops, Type I	FT	0.0	\$17.00		
59	Supplemental Watering	UNIT	0.0	\$260.00		
60	Parkway Restoration- Sod	SY	0.0	\$34.00		
61	Parkway Restoration- Seed	FT	0.0	\$2.25		
62	Earth Sawcut at Tree Roots	FT	0.0	\$10.00		
63	Porous Granular Embankment	CY	0.0	\$51.81		
64	Special Excavation	CY	0.0	\$55.69		
65	Geotechnical Fabric for Ground Stabilization	SY	0.0	\$3.82		
66	Changeable Message Sign	DAYS	0.0	\$25.00		
67	Traffic Control & Protection Complete	LS	0.0	\$218,706.50		
68X	Class B Patch, 8"	SY	600.0	\$131.50	\$78,900.00	
Amount	of original contract : \$5,369,000.	00		Totals	\$78,900.00	\$0.00
Net chan	ge to date \$78,900.00, % of contract price = 1.47%			Net Change	\$78,900.00	

Approved	06/18/2020	Marco Marino	
		Construction Engineering Inspector	
Approved	6/18/2020	Yifang Lu Project Engineer	Very truly yours,
Approved	6/19/2020	Andy Hynes Engineering Manager/Deputy City Engineer	



R. W. Dunteman Company

600 S. Lombard Road

Addison, IL 60101

Contact: Mike Healy
Phone: (630) 953-1500
Fax: (630) 932-0994

Quote To: Yifang Lu <u>Job Name:</u> 2009- MFT Streets - Patch AUP

City of Naperville

Date of Plans:

Date of Quote: 6-16-20

<u>Phone:</u> <u>Revision Date:</u>

Fax:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
AUP	CLASS D PATCH, 12"	600.00	SY	175.00	105,000.00
AUP 2	CLASS B PATCH, 8"	600.00	SY	131.50	78,900.00

NOTES:

Miscellaneous Notes:

All the above work is quoted to be performed during regular working hours.

No night, weekends, holidays or other special hours included.

Unit price is for Type I or II class D patches, 12" N70 binder course.

Alternate Price for PCC CL B patch, 8"